HOUSE BILL No. 4698

HOUSE BILL No. 4698

March 25, 2009, Introduced by Reps. Gonzales, Spade, Polidori, Terry Brown, Simpson,
Hansen, Booher, Rocca, Constan, LeBlanc, Sheltrown, Mayes, Y oung, Liss, Slezak,
Robert Jones, Cushingberry, Rick Jones, Hammel, Byrnes, Moore, Griffin, Agema,
Opsommer, Leland, Dean, Clemente, Miller, Kennedy, Melton, Meadows, Lahti, Lipton
and Ball and referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled
"The code of criminal procedure,"
by amending section 16v of chapter XVII (MCL 777.16v), as amended
by 2008 PA 412.
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT:
CHAPTER XVII
Sec. 16v. This chapter applies to the following felonies

enumerated in chapter 750 of the Michigan Compiled Laws:

M.C.L. Category Class Description Stat Max
750.422 Pub trst c Perjury committed in

court — noncapital

crime 15
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10

11

12

750.422a

750.423

750.423A

750.424

750.425

750.430a

750.436(2) (a)

750.436(2) (b)

750.436(2) (c)

750.436(2) (d)

750.436(3) (a)

00888'09 a

Pub trst

Pub trst

Pub trst

PUB TRST

Pub trst

Pub trst

Person

Pub saf

Property

Person

Person

Pub ord

Perjury committed in
court — capital crime

Material false
statement in petition
seeking review of DNA
evidence

Perjury by falsely
swearing

PROVIDING FALSE
INFORMATION TO
COMMITTEE OR
SUBCOMMITTEE OF STATE
LEGISLATURE

Subornation of
perjury

Inciting or procuring
perjury but perjury
not committed

Human cloning

Poisoning food,
drink, medicine, or
water supply

Poisoning food,
drink, medicine, or
water supply causing
property damage

Poisoning food,
drink, medicine, or
water supply causing
injury

Poisoning food,
drink, medicine, or
water supply causing
serious impairment

False report of
poisoning food,
drink, medicine, or
water supply

TVD

Life

15

15

10

15

20

25

Life



750.436(3) (b) Pub ord D False report of
poisoning food,
drink, medicine, or
water supply with

prior conviction 10
750.439 Pub ord G Polygamy 4
750.440 Pub ord G Polygamy — knowingly

entering a prohibited

marriage 4
750.441 Pub ord G Teaching or

advocating polygamy 4
750.442 Pub ord G Participating in

prizefights 4
750.443 Pub ord G

AIDING OR
ABETTING PRIZEFIGHT 4

Enacting section 1. This amendatory act does not take effect
unless Senate Bill No. or House Bill No. 4697 (request no.

00888'09) of the 95th Legislature is enacted into law.
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