## **HOUSE BILL No. 4698**

March 25, 2009, Introduced by Reps. Gonzales, Spade, Polidori, Terry Brown, Simpson, Hansen, Booher, Rocca, Constan, LeBlanc, Sheltrown, Mayes, Young, Liss, Slezak, Robert Jones, Cushingberry, Rick Jones, Hammel, Byrnes, Moore, Griffin, Agema, Opsommer, Leland, Dean, Clemente, Miller, Kennedy, Melton, Meadows, Lahti, Lipton and Ball and referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled

"The code of criminal procedure,"

by amending section 16v of chapter XVII (MCL 777.16v), as amended by 2008 PA 412.

## THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT:

- 1 CHAPTER XVII
- 2 Sec. 16v. This chapter applies to the following felonies
- 3 enumerated in chapter 750 of the Michigan Compiled Laws:

4	M.C.L.	Category	Class	Description	Stat Max
5	750.422	Pub trst	С	Perjury committed in court — noncapital crime	15

00888'09 a TVD

1		Pub trst	В	Perjury committed in court — capital crime	Life
2	750.422a	Pub trst	E	Material false statement in petition seeking review of DNA evidence	5
3	750.423	Pub trst	E	Perjury by falsely swearing	15
4	750.423A	PUB TRST	E	PROVIDING FALSE INFORMATION TO COMMITTEE OR SUBCOMMITTEE OF STATE LEGISLATURE	5
5	750.424	Pub trst	С	Subornation of perjury	15
6	750.425	Pub trst	E	Inciting or procuring perjury but perjury not committed	5
7	750.430a	Person	D	Human cloning	10
8	750.436(2)(a)	Pub saf	С	Poisoning food, drink, medicine, or water supply	15
9	750.436(2)(b)	Property	В	Poisoning food, drink, medicine, or water supply causing property damage	20
10	750.436(2)(c)	Person	А	Poisoning food, drink, medicine, or water supply causing injury	25
11	750.436(2)(d)	Person	A	Poisoning food, drink, medicine, or water supply causing serious impairment	Life
12	750.436(3)(a)	Pub ord	F	False report of poisoning food, drink, medicine, or water supply	4

00888'09 a TVD

1	750.436(3)(b)	Pub ord	D	False report of poisoning food, drink, medicine, or water supply with prior conviction	10
2	750.439	Pub ord	G	Polygamy	4
3	750.440	Pub ord	G	Polygamy — knowingly entering a prohibited marriage	4
4	750.441	Pub ord	G	Teaching or advocating polygamy	4
5	750.442	Pub ord	G	Participating in prizefights	4
6	750.443	Pub ord	G	<del>Prizefights —</del> <del>training</del> AIDING OR ABETTING PRIZEFIGHT	4

<sup>7</sup> Enacting section 1. This amendatory act does not take effect

00888'09 a Final Page TVD

<sup>8</sup> unless Senate Bill No. \_\_\_\_ or House Bill No. 4697(request no.

<sup>9 00888&#</sup>x27;09) of the 95th Legislature is enacted into law.